WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO Security Edvings and Loan 222 South 5th Street Klamath Fails, OR. 29760	THE PERSONAL PROPERTY AND AND	an about Marin and an area	3938
ir kosp tine konig pis sobituti to shbijeligi tale of qishi sala kalibe tale hekelik tesh minemis sha <b>408 k</b> hibon hotis (tesh ndepsedases in Buttomak sesinted pis tir (te	go pa manggersing ram goding tiran rami.	romania (n. 1900) Preferonación de como esta en al como esta en a Como esta en actual en al como esta en al como	
ommer den ergen eigen bereitstelt per ein 1 europe marten efte den parent für de per 1 europe au ergert aufgenen son de per be 1 europe au ergent aufgenen auch de per de 1 europe de ergen eigen bereitstelt per de	EED OF TR	UST	USE
THIS DEED OF TRUST is made the 19.78 among the Grantor, JOE L	nis.	day of July	
W.fo HOOTS D.L. HOOTS existing under the laws of our Condition of the laws of the Klamath Falls 222 South Sixth Street Klamath Falls	CCIATION	wer"),	d the Beneficiary, tion organized and nder").
and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with p	indepredness nergin recited bower of sale, the followin (400 at 150 at 1	g described property located	in the County of
Lot 8, Block 2 Tract No. State of Oregon, and the	TILL'SUNSET EAS	T, in the County o	of Klamath,
De Borrower in Berrawer officials the Property dimensional Berrawer officials the Property dimensional II such restoration of the Property in painted the insurance processes shall be dimensional in the Property is abundanced a date notices is mailed by Lender to Berrawer.	alon or repair is seenomen repair a ha seenomeally h supelied to he same secured by Borrewer or if horrover in the	gene in antica e como como como como como como como co	The same of the sa
insurance carifor.  All resurence publicles and renewals the clauses in layor of and in form acceptable to and Borrower shall broughly funds to be borrower shall give prompty mades to the in-	egal shill be to facto accepts a Lender Lender shall baye neckall rensive abbrees and	Mpper terber sig in ja di error ossi j Gres utera tergeori, n si begi sest si gresingeristrings, origingsys, et gress s Sig i	en operationer in gewon en operationer operationer kan beginne de moderne
manner provided under paragraph 2 hereofto to the paver distret. Borrower shall wake payment devent Borrower shall make payment devent Borrower shall promptly discharge any lighten to discharge any such lea an anamer acceptable to be the lead in a manner acceptable to be the lead proceedings which operate to be the against loss by fire hazard included without a such anama and let such anama and in such amounts and let such approve any light distributed the first anama to be any anama to the gisturn's earster providing the introduced under physical more be unreasonable that such approved that such approved that such approved that such approved that such a provided under physical and the resolution of the physical provided under physical and the resolution of the physical physical and the resolution of the physical physical physical and the resolution of the physical physica	The first place in section of the control of the co	and spring and the control of the pro- gradicities as the control of the control	
which has the address of a 1.4418 and 1. the best of a 1. the result o	Togatha en He Fents, the Find Togatha en He Fents, the Find Peter this Deed of Tedat, and	nancjena produkara serite Poda spretie pod se se s Posebnik se ne se se s Posebnik se ne se se s	
Dredon 10 developed transport is be-	in "Property Address");	en Arm Geg Geer en voer oor op 'n 19 1918 yn Hy om et en o 1918 - George George (1919) 18 - John Gord	CityJ
TOGETHER with all the improvement appurtenances, rents (subject however to rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas righereafter attached to the property all of and remain a part of the property covere (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of T	ents now or hereafter creed the rights and authorities this and profits, water, water which including replacemed by this Deed of Trust at I rust is on a leasehold) are	eted on the property, and all given herein to Lender to coll or rights, and water stock, and ents and additions thereto, shall of the foregoing, together herein referred to as the "Pro-	lect and apply such all fixtures now or all be deemed to be r with said property
To Secure to Lender (a) the repays 1978. (herein "Note"), in the AND NOV100 of principal and interest, with the balance 1, 2008	ment of the indebtedness evine principal sum of FG Dollars, with it to of the indebtedness, if no	denced by Borrower's note date PRTY NINE THOUSAND nterest thereon, providing for no t sooner paid, due and payable	.STA . <del>DUNNAY</del> . on <b>JAPVATY</b> .

in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained; and (b) the tepayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 21 hereof (herein "Future Advances").

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property that the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property adainst all claims and defmands subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness levidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any interest. Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property; if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for horizage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

state agency, (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, and bills, unless Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds, analyzing said account Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law refutives such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured the deposition of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the demand of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to

under paragraph 2 hereot, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. For this paragraph, and in the such lien is olong as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof, and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of the insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall give promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, by Borrower.

by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Trust is be impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust is be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender or to the sum's secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Echder and Borrower offers agree in writing any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or

or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or acquisition; to the reservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or coverable treating to governing the condominium of planned unit development; and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider were a part hereof.

were a part hereof.

Protection of Lender's Security. It Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust; or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disburse such reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required to, disbursement of condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Borrower shall pay the amount of all mortgage insurance premiums in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be rate payable from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest are payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest as such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate pay action, persuader, by action, persuader, by action, persuader, by action, there is a payable of the payment and the property provided interest in the property provided interest in the property. Notice there is any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor the property provided interest in the property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned

and shall be paid to Lender

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking with the belongs of the proceeds taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Unless Lender and Rorrower atherwise agree in weiting any such application of proceeds to minimum at the lender and Rorrower atherwise agree in weiting any such application of proceeds to minimum at the lender and Rorrower atherwise agree in weiting any such application of proceeds to minimum at the lender and Rorrower atherwise agree in weiting any such application of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds to minimum at the lender and representation of proceeds and representation of proceeds at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender at the lender at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender and representation of proceeds at the lender at the l

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of

such installments.

10. Berrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy because of

secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to

The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender as provided herein, and such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein, national use and non-uniform coverants with Ilmited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall and to this provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

of execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be and the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be at such rate as Lender shall request. If Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from in interest, has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from all obligations under this Deed of Trust and the Note.

If Lender exercises such toption to accept the lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with

paragraph 14 hereof Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

EN-UNIFORM COVENANTS] BOTTOWER and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Represent the which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failures such breach on or before the date specified in the Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date of a derault or any other defense of porrower to acceleration and sale. It the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this

law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an execution of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold, and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the such time as may be required by applicable law. Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the

Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including; but not ilmited to, reasonable Trustee's and atterney's fees and costs of title evidence: (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, and (c) the excess; if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

19: Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, be right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occurre of (i) the fifth day before zale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; then due under this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; Borrower cures all oreaches of any, other covernants of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums

secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred. the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver, Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the of the costs of management of the Property and collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

21:40 Future Advances at Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

Property by Prustee to Borrower, may make Return Advances to Borrower. Such Future Advances, with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby.

22. Reconveyances Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust thereto. Such person outpersons shall pay all costs of recordation if any accordance with applicable law. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint accordance with applicable law. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint succeeds to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee is any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall in 244 (Use of Property). The Property is not currently used for agricultural, timber or grazing purposes.

225. Sattorney of Jees, As used in this Deed of Trust and in the Note, "attorney's fees" shall include attorney's fees, if but any which shall be awarded by an appellate court. The Deed of Trust. The Witness Whickeof Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust que and barring and trust the trust of the society of the societ agreement of Borrower in this fored of Trush to being a comparing the KEPITER of the netton registron abade must be compared by the netton registron abade must be compared by the netton registron to care such broacht (2) the netton registron and broacht (3) the netton registron of the carest and the particle of the trust accured by the last the netton registron of the carest and the last to a feel of the last to a decide the care of the last to a decide the last netton of the last to a decide the fact of the last the la Learn Contract Contra STATE OF OREGON.

County ss:

County ss:

County ss:

County ss:

190. 78ersonally appeared the above named the population of the large section of acknowledged the large strugged instrument to be a section of acknowledged the large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument to be a section of account and large strugged instrument. the totegoing instrument to both the frequency of a real content of the frequency of the fre To Trust Educate of the Lechestal year REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE

To Trust Educate of the Lechestal year REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE

and The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together in the undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other indebtedness seduced by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note of notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estates now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the person of persons legally entitled thereto.

12. Indiana Deed of Linut Concerning from Secretary 11 to 10 to to Condemnsation. The proceeds of any award in claim for again, and accorded to the proceeds of any award in claim for accounts.

Condemnsation of their identity of the Property, or part thereof at for cany of the Property is proceed to the process. It may passed to the Property in the creat of a part of the responsibility of condemnation of other taking of the Property, or part thereof or for convey 9. Condemosition. The proceeds of any award or claim for themages are an entire of the